The fair value of the awards was determined based on communicated awards value subject to employees’ attrition

rate 5% per annum over the vesting period, aggregated to AED 69,836 thousand (31 December 2024: AED 73,922

thousand).

Upon applying sensitivity to the below assumption, below is the impact on the fair value of the awards:

  31 March

2025

 31 December

2024

Key assumptions Change AED ‘000  AED ‘000

  (Unaudited)  (Audited)

Attrition rate +1% (3,039)  (3,220)

 -1% 3,085  3,270

For key management personnel:

Upon attaining the age of 60 years the key management personnel will be awarded a certain amount of non-voting

shares in the Company for nil consideration subject to continued employment. The fair value of these awards

aggregate to AED 260,836 thousand (31 December 2024: AED 265,748 thousand), determined based on Group’s

valuation with weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of 11.9%, terminal growth rate of 2.2% and

capitalisation rate of 9.7%.

Upon applying sensitivity to below assumptions, below is the impact on the fair value of the awards

  31 March

2025

 31 December

2024

Key assumptions Change AED ‘000  AED ‘000

  (Unaudited)  (Audited)

WACC +1% (27,804)  (27,934)

 -1% 34,175  34,326

Capitalisation rate: +0.5% (8,998)  (9,252)

 -0.5% 9,976  10,257

During the three-month period ended 31 March 2025, the Group recognised aggregate stock-based compensation

expenses of AED 10,435 thousand with an amount of AED 3,140 thousand included in cost of sales (note 18) and

an amount of AED 7,295 thousand in general and administrative expenses (note 19) with corresponding stock-

based compensation reserve of AED 10,435 thousand included within equity.

	FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited FS Q1 25 (for signing)
	Signed Financial Statement
	FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited FS Q1 25 review report (Final)